

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

CHAD AND KELLY SHORT

v.

JOHN AND LORI LAPLANTE AS TRUSTEES OF THE LAPLANTE FAMILY
REVOCABLE TRUST

Case No. 2020-0113

Rule 7 Mandatory Appeal from Merrimack County Superior Court

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES JOHN AND LORI LAPLANTE AS TRUSTEES
OF THE LAPLANTE FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST**

Kathleen Mahan, Esquire (#17124)
Cook Little Rosenblatt & Manson p.l.l.c.
1000 Elm Street, 20th Floor
Manchester, NH 03101

Counsel for Appellees

Oral Argument by Kathleen Mahan, Esquire

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES.....3
TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14
ARGUMENT.....15

- I. The Trial Court Correctly Determined There Was No Meeting of the Minds and Thus No Valid Contract15
- II. The Trial Court Correctly Determined Appellants Were Not Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees17
- III. Appellants’ Remaining Arguments Are Not Ripe For This Court’s Review19
- IV. Even If There Was A Valid Purchase and Sale Agreement, Appellees Did Not Breach The Agreement22
- V. There Has Been No Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....30
- VI. The Equities Do Not Support an Award of Specific Performance32

CONCLUSION34
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT34

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Accord Freedman v. Walsh</i> , 331 Mass. 401 (1954).....	21
<i>Axenics, Inc. v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 164 N.H. 659 (2013).....	20
<i>Bailey v. Musumeci</i> , 134 N.H. 280 (1991).....	21
<i>Barrows v. Boles</i> , 141 N.H. 382 (1996).....	20
<i>Behrens v. S.P. Comstr. Co.</i> , 153 N.H. 498 (2006)	15, 16
<i>BOB Acres, LLC v. Schumacher Farms, LLC</i> , 797 N.W.2d 723 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011)	21
<i>Bourn v. Duff</i> , 96 N.H. 194 (1950).....	20
<i>Chase Home for Children v. N.H. Div. for Children, Youth & Families</i> , 162 N.H. 720 (2011).....	16
<i>Chute v. Chute</i> , 117 N.H. 676 (1977).....	22
<i>Cohen v. Raymond</i> , 168 N.H. 366 (2015).....	20
<i>Durgin v. Pillsbury Lake Water Dist.</i> , 153 N.H. 818 (2006).....	15, 17
<i>Fletcher v. Frisbee</i> , 119 N.H. 555 (1979).....	22
<i>Glick v. Chocorua Forestlands Ltd. P’Ship</i> , 157 N.H. 240 (2008)	15
<i>Gregoire v. Paradis</i> , 100 N.H. 21 (1955).....	21
<i>Hanslin v. Keith</i> , 120 N.H. 361 (1980).....	20
<i>Johnson v. William P. Korsack, Inc.</i> , 120 N.H. 412 (1980)	21
<i>Lassonde v. Stanton</i> , 157 N.H. 582 (2008).....	23
<i>Livingston v. 18 Mile Point Drive, Ltd.</i> , 158 N.H. 619 (2009).....	30
<i>N.H. Supply Company, Inc. v. Steinberg</i> , 119 N.H. 223 (1979).....	22
<i>Olszewski v. Sardynski</i> , 316 Mass. 715 (1944).....	21
<i>Perlmutter v. Bacas</i> , 219 Md. 406, 149 A.2d 23 (1959).....	21
<i>Ross v. Eichman</i> , 130 N.H. 556 (1988).....	20, 21
<i>Sklar Realty v. Town of Merrimack</i> , 125 N.H. 321 (1984).....	29

<i>Suffolk Constr. Co. v. Lanco Scaffolding Co.</i> , 716 N.E. 2d 130 (1999)	24
<i>Vention Med. Adv. Components, Inc. v. Pappas</i> , 171 N.H. 13 (2018)	18
<i>Victor Virgin Constr. Corp. v. N.H. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 165 N.H. 242 (2013)	20

TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

5A A. Corbin, § 1145.....	21
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> §20 (Am. Law. Inst. 1981).....	16
